THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

A	ACTION AGENDA SUMM	
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	SHA -	_ BOARD AGENDA # $_{frac{}{}}^{*B-6(a)}$
Urgent ┌── Routin	e 🔳 . 🤈	AGENDA DATE May 25, 2010
CEO Concurs with Recommendation		4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■
SUBJECT:		
		sive Use of Frank Raines Regional Park on Century Bike Ride and Waiver of Fees for the
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
	a, on Saturday, June 12	have exclusive use of Frank Raines Regional, 2010, from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. for their
Direct Modesto North Rotary Cl and Recreation.	ub to adhere to the requ	irements set forth by the Department of Parks
Approve the waiver of fees for e Regional Park, Deer Creek Day		n, and portable restrooms for Frank Raines
FISCAL IMPACT:		
for their Annual Classic Canyon Ce	entury Bike Ride.	I be waived for the Modesto North Rotary Club
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		No. 2010-320
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chie Noes: Supervisors: Nor Excused or Absent: Supervisors: Nor	esa, Monteith, DeMartini, and ne ne ne	nded by Supervisor Chiesad Chairman Grover

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for the Modesto North Rotary Club to Have Exclusive Use of Frank Raines Regional Park on June 12, 2010, for their Twentieth Annual Classic Canyon Century Bike Ride and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

DISCUSSION:

A request has been received from Modesto North Rotary Club to have exclusive use of Frank Raines Regional Park, Deer Creek Day Use Area (Attachment A), on Saturday, June 12, 2010, from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. for their Twentieth Annual Classic Canyon Century Bike Ride.

The Department of Parks and Recreation supports this request for exclusive use providing that the Modesto North Rotary Club adheres to the following requirements:

- The Modesto North Rotary Club shall provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum of \$1 million liability coverage and shall provide accompanying endorsements naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured. The Certificate of Insurance shall be provided no later than 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 9, 2010.
- An Organization Hold Harmless Agreement is required. The original must be completed and returned no later than 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 9, 2010.
- The expected number of participants for this event is 400.
- No alcohol may be sold, served, or consumed during this exclusive use.
- Department staff will place three portable restrooms in the staging area to accommodate participants and event staff while at Frank Raines Deer Creek Day Use Area.
- Modesto North Rotary Club will be responsible for bringing in potable drinking water for participants and event staff while at Frank Raines Deer Creek Day Use Area.
- Modesto North Rotary Club will provide volunteers and be responsible for custodial duties of the portable restrooms and the disposal of any litter or debris resulting from the Twentieth Annual Classic Canyon Century Bike Ride in the Deer Creek Day Use staging area or along the roadway.

POLICY ISSUE:

The Board of Supervisors should determine if approving the Modesto North Rotary Club's Twentieth Annual Classic Canyon Century Bike Ride is consistent with its priority of Effective Partnerships.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

Approval for the Modesto North Rotary Club to Have Exclusive Use of Frank Raines Regional Park on June 12, 2010, for their Twentieth Annual Classic Canyon Century Bike Ride and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director

Telephone: (209) 525-6770

